
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 24, 2014

SPECIAL, 2/24/2014 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on February 24, 2014, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 24, 2014

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
February 24, 2014

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 24th day of February 2014 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 24, 2014

COUNTY AUDITOR:

1. Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable, Precinct 1 - additional
cost for travel.

120-3065-425-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,500.00

120-3065-425-1098 OVERTIME ALLOWANCE $1,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 6 - 6

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Regular County Bills - check #390584 through check #390748.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

3. Consider authorizing the County Judge to enter/terminate a Burn Ban
Order.

Action: TABLED

4. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution adopting the Amended
Jefferson County Fair Housing Activity Statement Action Plan
(FHAST).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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5.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution regarding the Keystone XL
Pipeline.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 36

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Inter-Governmental Agreement between Jefferson County and Jefferson
County Drainage District # 6 for hauling asphalt.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 37 - 39

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7.  Receive and file executed Termination of Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company of America bond for Right-of-Way Surety Bond for
TransCanada Keystone Pipeline LP.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8.  Consider and possibly approve a resolution for the Jefferson County
Crime Victims’ Clearinghouse/Victims Assistance Center to apply for
grant funding from the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice
Division.(Grant Application Number 2103206)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 47

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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9. Consider and approve Resolution for application of Juvenile
Accountability Incentive Block Grant from the Office of The Governor,
Criminal Justice Division.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 48 - 49

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
10. Consider filling the vacancy on the bench of County Court at Law # 3

created by the death of Judge John Paul Davis.

NOMINATION OF RICHARD HUGHES BY COMMISSIONER
ARNOLD, NO SECOND---MOTION FAILED
NOMINATION OF LANSTON ADAMS BY COMMISSIONER
ALFRED, SECOND BY COMMISSIONER SINEGAL

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

11. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file revisions to the
Jefferson County Personnel Policies and Procedures Manuel, Section 9 –
Emergency Closing.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 54

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    02-24-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               167.70     390654
WARREN'S DO-NUTS                                       42.23     390698
                                                                           209.93**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               75.64     390597
M&D SUPPLY                                             16.85     390622
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         570.70     390644
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                           736.55**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         582.62     390592
COBURN'S GROVES (5)                                   108.48     390601
MUNRO'S                                                32.40     390628
RITTER @ HOME                                          90.21     390639
ROGERS AUTO PARTS, INC.                               647.23     390640
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       79.12     390656
NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                               4.08     390658
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             489.59     390683
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     270.94     390696
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     390726
LONE STAR TRENCHER PARTS LLC                        1,311.00     390735
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     390739
                                                                         3,869.17**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              422.61     390594
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     37.49     390607
ENTERGY                                                28.17     390612
MUNRO'S                                                12.45     390628
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          57.85     390644
TRI-CON, INC.                                      16,187.25     390653
MATHESON TRI-GAS                                      160.38     390655
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             25.13     390657
AUTO ZONE                                              45.20     390663
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   25.71     390666
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  45.96     390672
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      25.59     390696
ATSCO                                                 163.48     390708
DRAGO SUPPLY                                           26.68     390720
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         154.80     390726
ASCO                                                  152.68     390733
TEXAS FACILITIES COMMISSION                           150.00     390745
                                                                        17,721.43**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  103.08     390617
M&D SUPPLY                                             24.78     390622
MUNRO'S                                                68.05     390628
NAPA AUTO PARTS                                       131.97     390629
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 114.28     390642
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   138.77     390661
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.21     390674
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           10.75     390676
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          45.68     390726
ASCO                                                  189.83     390733
                                                                           830.40**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           65.84     390631
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.45     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     390726
                                                                           173.63**
PARKS & RECREATION

MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    216.05     390627
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              140.00     390662
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              37.94     390683
FIVE STAR FEED                                         23.50     390689
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     390747
                                                                           728.29**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    02-24-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        3,193.02     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         506.82     390726
                                                                         3,699.84*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.30     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     390726
                                                                           124.64*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

FRAN M. LEE                                           251.00     390664
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.99     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     390726
                                                                           422.42*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          326.22     390674
                                                                           326.22*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             800.00     390609
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.98     390674
LUKE NICHOLS                                          500.00     390699
GRACE NICHOLS                                       1,600.00     390712
RICHARD N EVANS II                                    500.00     390713
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,600.00     390719
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     390726
                                                                         5,134.32*
RISK MANAGEMENT

SALGBA MEMBERSHIP                                     300.00     390586
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.87     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     390726
                                                                           417.27*
COUNTY TREASURER

JOLEEN E. FREGIA                                      150.00     390585
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          251.80     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     390726
                                                                           507.14*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    247.98     390632
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           450.76     390648
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,198.98     390726
                                                                         1,897.72*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.98     390631
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.96     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     390726
                                                                           160.28*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  120.00     390617
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  2,786.25     390632
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                             2,440.00     390652
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                  8,540.00     390685
NETCJCA                                               125.00     390723
                                                                        14,011.25*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           63.06     390631
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            859.32     390667
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                         22.30     390677
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     390726
                                                                         1,093.11*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           88.58     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                           161.94*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    02-24-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           24.94     390631
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            309.15     390667
ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE, INC.                   6,331.48     390669
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          213.56     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                         6,952.49*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         785.50     390615
MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 19.95     390624
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          270.46     390674
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       125.00     390680
RECALL TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT                   484.11     390690
PATRIOT GROUP                                         186.99     390701
CULLEN KIKER                                        1,232.08     390716
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         636.38     390726
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,034.44     390734
HEALTHPORT                                             19.92     390738
                                                                         4,794.83*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          175.87     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.46     390726
                                                                           301.33*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

JIMMY D. HAMM                                         900.00     390614
CHARLES ROJAS                                         800.00     390668
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .48     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     390726
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                7,077.50     390727
STEVEN GREENE                                         826.71     390740
                                                                         9,682.09*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.62     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     390726
                                                                            79.02*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                            73.36*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.56     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                            83.92*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     390726
                                                                            77.40*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               900.00     390596
RIFE KIMLER, LAW OFFICE OF                            600.00     390619
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             106.00     390621
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  800.00     390638
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           79.28     390674
                                                                         2,485.28*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         285.95     390726
                                                                           285.95*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     390726
                                                                            77.40*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  325.60     390617
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.07     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.00     390726
                                                                           473.67*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    02-24-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                            73.36*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 19.95     390624
                                                                            19.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            165.00     390687
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     390726
                                                                           269.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.81     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                            98.17*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         265.00     390726
                                                                           265.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            43.00     390675
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                           116.36*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

KARLA J. M. ROGERS                                    250.00     390641
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           44.25     390674
                                                                           294.25*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           63.39     390674
                                                                            63.39*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     390726
                                                                           104.81*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.01     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                            88.37*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         332.16     390726
                                                                           332.16*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,148.22     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         977.64     390726
                                                                         2,125.86*
CRIME LABORATORY

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     390726
                                                                           104.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     13,769.24     390599
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         248.00     390634
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   693.00     390718
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,366.16     390726
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    734.07     390737
                                                                        16,810.47*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

ELAINE MADOLE                                         108.08     390623
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.73     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         221.79     390726
                                                                           363.60*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    02-24-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LABATT FOOD SERVICE                                 1,918.88     390593
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,515.27     390599
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     231.00     390633
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            698.78     390645
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        238.90     390665
FLOWERS FOODS                                          78.35     390691
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   1,204.44     390696
VACUUM CITY                                            99.90     390700
                                                                         6,985.52*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

TEXAS STATE UNIVERTY/SAN MARCOS                        50.00     390646
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           73.82     390674
TASER INTERNATIONAL                                   297.36     390695
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         332.00     390726
COLEY "NICK" SALEME                                   175.00     390746
                                                                           928.18*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  327.24     390617
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               2,155.64     390636
                                                                         2,482.88*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  810.40     390617
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.00     390726
                                                                         1,039.40*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.89     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                            84.25*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         332.00     390726
                                                                           332.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  70.28     390672
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     390726
                                                                           218.71*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     108.00     390584
CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     390590
ENTERGY                                               179.53     390613
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.01     390674
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                              53.44     390684
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     160.97     390697
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         33.60     390710
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.43     390726
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      34.92     390732
                                                                         1,156.90*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

PETTY CASH - S C WELFARE                               57.00     390635
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             74.97     390651
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         178.70     390726
                                                                           310.67*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                            73.36*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            535.00     390604
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   572.70     390679
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               240.78     390681
                                                                         1,348.48*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   35.25     390647
                                                                            35.25*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   6
                                    02-24-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     390706
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      78.82     390732
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            14,379.59     390736
                                                                        18,231.41*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            52.50     390591
BUILDING SPECIALTIES                                  163.84     390595
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        231.33     390599
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         321.64     390643
TRI-CON, INC.                                       1,407.38     390653
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     390660
NATIONAL PUMP & COMPRESSOR                            317.16     390711
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
CONSTRUCTION ZONE OF TEXAS LLC                      1,236.78     390741
                                                                         4,053.99*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     518.76     390600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         150.76     390726
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,317.18     390739
                                                                         1,986.70*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 453.00     390587
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          55.34     390643
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      151.62     390656
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      23.91     390696
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     390726
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     390739
                                                                         2,686.79*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     409.43     390589
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             156.18     390611
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     460.00     390620
M&D SUPPLY                                             10.73     390622
TRI-CON, INC.                                      12,483.84     390653
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         33,134.30     390688
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      172.00     390694
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  21.97     390717
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                        46,921.81*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.86     390674
HILARY GUEST                                          121.20     390686
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         464.62     390726
                                                                           601.68*
                                                                       163,929.62**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

FALCON CREST AVIATION SUPPLY, INC.                     80.28     390606
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   119.98     390610
MUNRO'S                                                98.95     390628
OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.21     390631
ROGERS AUTO PARTS, INC.                                14.49     390640
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     738.13     390696
HAWKER BEECHCRAFT CORPORATION                          19.00     390707
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     390726
                                                                         1,196.40**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     390726
                                                                            77.40**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

JONES MCCLURE PUBLISHING, INC.                        101.00     390618
                                                                           101.00**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              3,889.59     390705
WILBERT PIERRE                                        131.04     390730
                                                                         4,020.63**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   7
                                    02-24-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HARRISON COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   2,340.00     390682
                                                                         2,340.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    481.50     390632
POSTMASTER                                             49.00     390637
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             74.97     390650
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          127.13     390674
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     390706
JCCSC                                                 125.00     390722
                                                                         7,822.60**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                      49.00     390588
ECOLAB                                                 82.95     390605
M&D SUPPLY                                             55.53     390622
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                70.00     390626
OFFICE DEPOT                                          152.84     390631
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 915.49     390642
AT&T                                                  126.42     390647
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,026.28     390649
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        404.40     390665
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            90.00     390670
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     390671
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     885.27     390692
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         292.40     390726
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      65.90     390732
                                                                         4,276.48**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     390726
                                                                           115.38**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

JULIA COLYER                                           18.00     390714
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     390726
TISH JONES                                             18.00     390748
                                                                           151.38**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      5,925.60     390677
                                                                         5,925.60**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          101.31     390674
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         431.67     390726
                                                                           532.98**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         210.68     390726
                                                                           210.68**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             212.50     390602
MAVERICK COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                       3,135.17     390625
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                       234.84     390630
ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                       10,136.00     390693
BAILEY'S ARCHITECTS INC                            21,178.38     390702
CONSTRUCTION ZONE OF TEXAS LLC                     30,000.00     390741
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                 2,597.87     390742
                                                                        67,494.76**
AIRPORT FUND

CINTAS, INC.                                           32.79     390598
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              40.54     390602
GALL'S, INC.                                        3,076.00     390608
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,252.16     390617
RITTER @ HOME                                          68.47     390639
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 492.67     390642
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         133.32     390644
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                                9.28     390659
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       120.00     390660
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             136.57     390683
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   8
                                    02-24-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   4,269.20     390696
DISH NETWORK                                           85.62     390703
RUTTY & MORRIS LLC                                    781.05     390704
ASCENT AVIATION GROUP INC                          53,757.98     390709
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   110.87     390715
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  86.25     390717
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         177.36     390726
CONSTRUCTION ZONE OF TEXAS LLC                     41,883.73     390741
SAFETY STAR INDUSTRIAL INC                             85.00     390744
                                                                       106,598.86**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                  95,951.10     390721
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           37,803.56     390743
                                                                       133,754.66**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  306.25     390728
                                                                           306.25**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   327.00     390603
                                                                           327.00**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        300.00     390731
                                                                           300.00**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,531.35     390616
NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                              83.92     390658
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 135.11     390672
SABINE PASS PORT AUTHORITY                            458.98     390678
                                                                         2,209.36**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          125.70     390631
TASER INTERNATIONAL                                    94.46     390695
                                                                           220.16**
2009 PORT SECURITY ARRA

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   611.73     390729
                                                                           611.73**
                                                                       526,792.33***
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SECTION 9 
EMERGENCY CLOSING 

 
 
 
I. Jefferson County will make every effort to provide all services to citizens, even in cases of 

extreme adverse weather or other emergencies. Therefore, the County will almost always 
remain open to conduct regular business during normally scheduled hours. Under 
extraordinary conditions, however, the County may: 

 
A) Close entirely while asking essential personnel to report/stay on duty. This status 

may apply under unusual, extreme conditions. If the County is closed, non-essential 
employees are not to report. However, certain employees necessary to protect the 
public, secure/protect property may be asked to report for duty on a case-by-case basis. 
These employees will be notified in response to each specific emergency. 

 
B) Delay opening while asking essential personnel to report/stay on duty. This status 

may apply when severe weather conditions interfere with employee travel but 
conditions are expected to improve. Operations will normally be cancelled during the 
time of the delayed opening with essential personnel expected to report. If conditions 
do not improve, a decision may be made later to close the County (essential personnel 
reporting). 

 
C) Release early while asking essential personnel to report/stay on duty. This status 

may apply when severe weather conditions interfere with employee travel. Offices 
may continue to operate (possibly with reduced staffing). As a result, some staff may 
be asked to remain on duty by the supervisor. Any shift employees should check with 
their supervisor to determine whether or not to report. Essential personnel will be 
expected to remain until relieved or notified by their supervisors to leave. 

 
D) Localized and Temporary Closing. Extreme conditions (i.e. prolonged electrical 

outages, water leaks, fumes etc.) occasionally may make working conditions in a 
particular building or location intolerable. Supervisors or employees in the affected 
unit(s) should discuss the problem with their supervisors who may consult with the 
Human Resources/Risk Management Department. If the problem cannot be resolved, 
closing may be considered as a last resort. Such closures must be authorized by the 
Elected Official or Department Head (after consulting with their Court Liaison). 

 
Note: The extraordinary pay for essential employees described in section III (C) of 
this policy may not apply in the case of delayed opening or early release and will not 
apply in the case of localized/temporary closing. Such decisions will be made on a case 
by case basis by the County Judge/Commissioner’s Court. 

 
 
II. Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court has adopted the following emergency closing 

procedures: 
 

A) Whenever a Jefferson County Commissioner, the County Judge or Emergency 
Management Coordinator has reason to believe that an emergency situation exists (or is 
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Section 9 Continued  

 

 
 

imminent) necessitating closure of County facilities, if time permits, an emergency 
meeting of the Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court shall be held to  consider 
official action. 

 
B) If, in the opinion of the County Judge, or, in his absence, of the senior available County 

Commissioner, insufficient time exists to hold an emergency meeting of the 
Commissioners’ Court, then that individual shall, based on concern over safety of 
County employees and other citizens as well as interest in the availability of 
governmental services, determine whether to close buildings in whole or in part. 

 
C) Once a decision has been made to close any governmental building, the County Judge 

or County Commissioner making the decision (or designated staff) shall make every 
attempt to notify local media to inform citizens of such closure. Affected County 
Department Heads/Elected Officials will also be notified of the closure. 

 
D) Each Elected Official/Department Head should determine and implement whatever 

actions would be necessary to protect employees, customers, visitors, equipment, vital 
records and other assets, particularly during the first three days of the event and during 
restoration of operations. 

 
Each Elected Official/Department Head should maintain current contact information on 
their employees. All employees are strongly encouraged to register with Blackboard 
Connect. 

 
The County’s operating status will be communicated to as many local television and 
radio stations as possible. Jefferson County will provide general information on our 
operating status through the Blackboard Connect service and through our website: 
co.jefferson.tx.us. We may also issue an informational telephone number and/or post 
updates at the Texas Association of Counties (TAC) website: www.county.org. 

 
 
III. Pay Practices during Emergency Closure 

 
Jefferson County will provide pay/paid leave for essential and non-essential employees in the 
event of certain emergencies including, but not limited to: hurricanes, tornados, floods, fires 
and other Acts of God; nuclear, chemical and biological emergencies, terrorist attack or any 
other emergency declared by a federal, state or local authority. Nothing in this policy shall 
be construed as changing the “at will” or the regular exempt/nonexempt status of any person 
employed by Jefferson County. 

 
Note: The pay practices described below will NOT apply to any essential personnel who 
are covered under a collective bargaining agreement (CBA). Such employees will be 
paid in accordance with the terms of their CBA. 

  
A) In the event that an emergency closing is ordered, non-essential regular full-time 

employees will be paid their regular wages as the day(s) will be recorded as an official 
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Section 9 Continued  

 

 
closed day(s). This time off is not considered time worked and will not be used to 
determine eligibility for overtime. Part-time employees will not be compensated for 
time lost due to a closing. 

 
B) Any employee who is off or scheduled to be off on sick leave, FMLA or disciplinary 

leave without pay during a period of emergency closure shall have their leave recorded 
as such. Any essential employee who is off on paid leave may be required to return to 
work immediately. (In situations involving an “emergency evacuation order,” as 
defined by Chapter 22, Texas Labor Code, any essential employee who fails to report to 
work as scheduled/requested during inclement weather or disaster may be subject to 
disciplinary action, up to and including termination, if such employee is necessary to 
provide for the safety and wellbeing of the general public or is otherwise necessary for 
the restoration of vital services.) 

 
C) Whenever there is an official emergency closure of all County operations, that involves 

a Declaration of an Emergency by the County Judge, all approved essential employees 
(exempt or non-exempt) required to remain at work/report to work will be compensated 
at their regular rate of pay. In addition, they will receive premium or  / extraordinary 
pay at 1  1/2 times their hourly salary for the duration of the emergency 
declaration closure for all documented time during which work is performed. All 
hours worked in excess of 40 hours per designated work week will be paid in accordance 
with FLSA guidelines. The maximum number of work hours which may be recorded 
for any work day is limited to 24 hours per day during the first 72 hours of the 
emergency closure and 18 hours per day thereafter. All hours must be documented in a 
format approved by the County Auditor.  

 
 

D) All essential employees must be designated and made aware of their assignments prior 
to an emergency closing. A list of essential employees and job duties during the 
emergency should be provided to the Emergency Management Coordinator and County 
Auditor and must be approved by the County Judge. The County Judge may also 
designate additional employees as essential during an emergency closing as necessary. 
Essential employees are those who are required to stay at their assigned areas 
performing necessary tasks during the emergency, or those who may be asked to return 
to work after an immediate threat is over. The list for each department should be 
updated at least annually. Such personnel may include: Corrections Officers, Deputy 
Sheriffs, Roads & Bridges crews, Emergency Management personnel, Residential 
Supervisors, Detention Officers and/or other personnel designated by the County Judge, 
County Commissioners, Sheriff or other Elected Officials/Department Heads. All other 
employees should report to their designated work areas as soon as possible following 
the order/announcement for resumption of normal operations, via instructions from 
their Elected Officials/Department Heads. 

 
Note: Any employee who has not been designated and approved as essential prior 
to the emergency closing/declaration will not be eligible to receive the extraordinary 
pay described in section (C) above. 
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E) In the instance of localized or temporary closing, the affected employees will be 

compensated in accordance with section III (A), and all unaffected employees’ 
compensation will be the same as during regular working conditions. 
 

F) Once the order for Mandatory Evacuation or Closure Order is lifted, official emergency 
closure is over, employees must report back to work by the date instructed in the Order. 
on the date normal County operations resume. 

If conditions are such that County offices are safe and normal operations are 
proceeding, but travel may be extremely difficult, the County may announce to non- 
essential staff to use their own discretion to decide whether or not to report to work. 
Any days/hours not worked after normal operations have resumed will be charged 
to vacation, personal leave, or compensatory time, or time without pay. An 
employee choosing to take the day off must notify his/her supervisor immediately for 
approval of paid leave. 
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Special, February 24, 2014

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, February 24, 2014
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